Long Island Railroad Commuter Council (LIRRCC)
 President’s Forum 

May 20, 2009
Summary of Proceedings

LIRRCC Chair Maureen Michaels began the Forum by introducing Long Island Rail Road (LIRR) President, Helena Williams.  Ms. Williams opened by welcoming everyone, and thanking the LIRRCC members for their service, emphasizing that the service is voluntary.  In particular, she praised Gerry Bringmann for enhancing customer communication, and forming an ADA taskforce.  On the dais with President Williams were: Ray Kenny, Senior Vice-President, Operations; Rod Brooks, Chief Transportation Officer; Joe Calderone, Vice-President, Market Development and Public Affairs; and Inspector Kevin King, MTA Police.    
In her preliminary remarks President Williams noted that the railroad was in its second year of achieving record on time performance, and has just attained its best April on record.  As further positive news, Ms. Williams mentioned that, largely due to hard work resulting in the MTA rescue package, LIRR would not have to make cuts as additional actions for balancing their budget.  She announced that service to historic Belmont Park would be restored.  She went on to stress that, along with safety, security and reliability, modernization is the new goal of LIRR.  She added that one of Rail Road’s major focuses will be the 2010 through 2014 capital program. 
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Customer Service Relations/Communication

1. At the Mastic-Shirley Station not all of the cars can reach the platform, but conductors do not announce this until the last minute.  

Response: We are constantly working on fine tuning the system.  We want a 12-car platform everywhere.  In the meantime, we are working on better announcements, trying to get the conductors to announce the car numbers that platform.  

2. On the Ronkonkoma branch, conductors often stop collecting at Hicksville, and go into their booth.  They seem to think that no one comes onto the train after Hicksville.  This makes LIRR lose fare revenue.
Response: Ticket collection is an interesting issue. When these problems occur, we take a revenue hit.  There are no audits.  Holes do exist in the system.  Thorough ticket collection is particularly challenging when trains are crowded.  To address these issues, we are examining what the future of ticket collection should look like.  We are closely following Metro-North’s hand-held program to see how it might alleviate these problems.  Mr. Brooks added: There are several avenues toward addressing these problems — conducting audits, revamping ticket collection protocols, updating testing to make sure staffing is correct for the train are a few.

3. Is there a way of reducing the down time of train personnel? The conductors say they have a lot of downtime.  
Response:  We are interested in improving train crew schedules through technology.  

4. Recently, a conductor took my money, said he did not have change, and never returned.  If I have a problem with a conductor on a train, how do I file a complaint?

Response: Send an email with the details such as the time, train number and ID of the conductor.  Mr. Brooks added that the customer complaint should be processed through public affairs before he can investigate.
5. Former MNR riders say that there is a problem with conductors not reaching some riders for tickets until after Jamaica.  

Response: Mr. Brooks replied that this is probably a staffing issue.  Because there are only two crew members, conductors often cannot reach all the passengers until after Jamaica.  

Station/Facility Conditions/Improvements

1. There is too much garbage sitting along the tracks at Huntington Station on the Port Jefferson Line.  An ecology cleanup is needed. 
Response:  We are working hard to do cleanups, and catch up on prior littering, but it is a massive task.  It is often very expensive to do large scale cleanups of scrap metal.  A large magnet is generally needed for such jobs.  On new projects, the policy is now to clean up after your work.  Recently, we have worked very hard on our trash for cash initiative.  The program has brought in over $3 million in revenue from scrap metal sales.    
2. Complaint that a 12-car platform is needed at Forest Hills and Kew Gardens Station.  Not all cars make the platform.
Response: We need to examine those platforms, and we may extend them.  Twelve cars might not fit, but we can do better.   

3. At Jamaica the men’s room needs to be larger.  Also, the underpasses at 100th and 110th need more lighting.  
4. Some stations have no bathrooms. 
5.  Does someone monitor the bathrooms? 

Response:  We do have standards for restroom maintenance.  Restrooms are a challenge at stations and on trains.  We ask people to mind personal habits, but we are not always successful.  Maintaining good restroom maintenance is a challenging resource issue.  
6. What is the schedule for the Ladies Room renovations at New York Penn Station? 

Response: November 2009.  Part of the Ladies’ restroom is finished, but a part is blocked off to temporarily accommodate a Men’s room while the renovation of the regular Men’s room is being done.  When that is finished, the second part of the Ladies room will be finished. This is a rotating system as there is no other way to accommodate people while the construction work is being done. 

7. There is concern about parking availability at the West Hempstead Station.  Many people park in an unofficial lot.  LIRR owns the property, but is giving it away to Trammell Crow, a developer.  Why are you giving it away when you need it for parking?  What is the plan for parking?
Response:  We are working with the Town of Hempstead as they are tearing down the nearby Courtesy Hotel.  The land owned by LIRR is not enough for commuter parking.  It will be incorporated into the transit-oriented development area (TOD) around the station.  The current plan for that town does not include commuter parking.  You need to talk to the town.    

8. Suggest overhauling the M3s to last to 2020 as the M9s will likely be delayed.    
Response: We are doing an analysis on the rehab of M3s to see if it could be cost effective.  It’s probably not a good investment as the M3s do not have a modern system that will allow them to connect to M9s.  

9. There is not enough seating in the waiting area at New York Penn Station.  More broadly, what is being done to ensure that Penn Station has enough capacity in the future?  
Response: Penn Station has real constraints and real questions as to what this means for the future.  East Side Access can relieve some pressure on New York Penn Station.  Part of the problem with the Penn Station waiting room is the restroom.  The questions on how to address the long term future of Penn Station are still being answered.  
Service Issues

1. Senior citizens must pay the full fare going inbound during peak hour, but half the fare going outbound.  There are too many ticket combinations — it is very confusing.  
Response: Seniors can pay half the fare going inbound, just not at peak.  The AM peak is more concentrated.  We will review the issue.  I will be happy to work with you to figure out the best fare.  
2. When the MTA bailout was announced, it was said that the service cuts would be rescinded, but two trains are still cut going to Patchogue.  

Response:  Stopping the service cuts did not apply to the two trains in the evening going from Babylon to Patchogue, as these cuts were made in December.  The budget was adopted with the managerial cuts and service reductions.  The Board, however, is looking at alternative budget actions.  
3. Why are MTA employees, family and friends still allowed to ride for free despite today’s rising costs? 

Response: Employee passes are given as a part of compensation.  

4. When getting monthly tickets by mail for a five-year-old, there is only a $2 difference from the adult price.  Why are children’s tickets so high?
Response:  We generally follow the airline model, treating pricing similarly to virtually all people, as long as they take up a seat.  However, I will ask staff to make sure you are receiving the best deal possible.  

5. Will you add stations that have been cut in Queens, such as Belmont?  

Response:  We will serve Belmont for the season, and if there is further development there, then the railroad will provide more service.  

6. What is the status of improved service to LaGuardia Airport? 
Response:  We would be supportive of increased opportunities for LaGuardia access.  We want to discuss this with the Port Authority.
7. Could there be a cab stand at Jamaica Station?

Response: We need to discuss this with PA of NY&NJ.  Greater Jamaica Development Corporation is concerned about gypsy cab operations. 

Capital Planning
1. There is “rough” track between Queens Village and Hicksville.    

Response: A third track is needed in order to make improvements. 

2. How do you feel about East Side Access?

Response: We are delighted to have two terminals.  

Safety and Security
1. A rider complained that he had recently been harassed by the MTA Police at Flatbush Av. and New York Penn Station.  The Penn Station waiting room should be open to people with or without a ticket.
Response: The police have a challenging job.  We ask people not to sit on the platform because obstructions can cause trip hazards.  Inspector King recommended that the rider file a civilian complaint and MTAPD will investigate.
Action Items:

1. Advance on-board announcements by car number for those cars that will not platform at a station. 

2. Follow-up on ticket collection patterns.
3. Examination of Forest Hills and Kew Gardens stations to accommodate more cars.

4. Analysis of rehabilitation of the M-3’s.

5. Help with best fares for seniors and children.

6. Possible improved service to LaGuardia Airport.

7. Possible taxi stand (or loading and unloading area) at Jamaica station. 
SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES EXPRESSED BY RIDERS
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